GARMIN.

ZUMO™ R1 RADAR

INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

Introduction
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See the Important Safety and Product
Information guide in the product box for
product warnings and other important
information.

Garmin® strongly recommends having an
experienced installer with the proper
knowledge of electrical systems install the
device. Incorrectly wiring the power cable
can result in damage to the vehicle or the
battery and can cause bodily injury.

This device is intended to enhance your
situational awareness when used properly.
If used improperly, you could become
distracted by the display.

When connecting the power cable, do

not remove the in-line fuse holder. To
prevent the possibility of injury or product
damage caused by fire or overheating,
the appropriate fuse must be in place as
indicated in the product specifications.
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Connecting the power cable without the
appropriate fuse in place voids the product
warranty.

/\ CAUTION
To avoid possible personal injury, always
wear safety goggles, ear protection, and
a dust mask when drilling, cutting, or
sanding.

NOTICE
When drilling or cutting, always check what
is on the opposite side of the surface to
avoid damaging the vehicle.

These installation instructions do not apply
to a specific vehicle type, and are meant

as a guide when installing this product

on your vehicle. For questions specific to
your vehicle, you should contact the vehicle
manufacturer.

Getting Started

You can use the zumo R1 Radar system
with your compatible Garmin device or a
phone. This list provides an overview of the
installation and setup tasks.

- Install the indicators (page 2).

= Install the mount (page 4).

+ Install the zumo R1 Radar system in
the mount (page 5).

= If you are using a zumo® XT2, pair the
devices (page 6).

= If you are using your phone, download
the zumo app to your phone, and pair
the devices (page 6).
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Device Overview «  You should test a mounting location
e before you permanently mount the
device.

« Installing the device higher on the back
of the vehicle provides a better radar
angle.

«  The included bracket can be clipped
onto a license plate or other similar
surface, or it can be fastened to the
back of the vehicle using self-tapping,

Rear-facing red light
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Amber indicator lights panhead screws or adhesive.

Ensure the device faces backward and
is level and perpendicular to the road.
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® SLLEEELD *  You should mount the indicators in a
@ Power button location where they are visible without
needing to look away from the road.
® Status LED i .
Installing the Indicators
Red LEDs The device includes parts for multiple
indicator installation solutions. Custom
Tools Needed mounts may require additional hardware.
2.5 mm hex wrench Mounting the Indicators

Before you mount the indicators,

= Adicsive ships determine whether the indicator should be

+ Cutters to trim cable ties placed vertically or horizontally on your

= Phillips screwdriver motorcycle.

* Screws, bolts, or cable ties (to secure 1 Attach the bracket to the back of the
the devices) indicator using the included screw.

Installation

Mounting Considerations

When selecting a location to mount the
device, observe these considerations.
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2 Remove the mirror.

3 Place the bracket under the mirror
stem.

4 Return the mirror to its original
position.

5 Repeat on the other side.
6 Alternatively, you can mount the

indicators to the handlebar using zip
ties and the included mounting pad.

Installing the Indicators with Adhesive
Before you mount the indicators with
adhesive, ensure that the surface areas are
completely flat.

1

Clean the surface area using water or
alcohol and a lint-free cloth.

The surface must be free of dust, wax,
oils, or coatings.

Remove the protective film from the
adhesive.

Apply the adhesive to the back of the
indicator.

Peel the other side of the adhesive and
position the mount over the mounting
location.

TIP: The adhesive is extremely sticky.
Do not touch the adhesive to the
windshield until the mount is properly
positioned and aligned.




5 Press the indicator firmly on the
surface, and maintain pressure for 30
seconds.

6 Repeat steps 1 through 5 for the other
indicator.

Installing the Mount

The device includes parts for two mount
installation solutions. Custom mounts may
require additional hardware.

Installing the Standard Mount

If the included screws cannot be used for
installation, you can install the ziimo R1
Radar system using the included adhesive
strips.

NOTICE

The adhesive is intended for long-term
installation and can be difficult to remove.
You should carefully consider the mounting
location before you install the mount.

1 Using an appropriate drill bit, drill a
hole for the zimo R1 Radar system
cable to enter the vehicle.

2 Clean the mount and the area of the
vehicle where you want to place the
device.

3 Remove the backing from one side of
the adhesive strip, and press it into
place on the mount.

4 Remove the backing from the other
side of the adhesive strip, press the
mount into place on the vehicle, and

hold the mount for 30 seconds to
ensure proper adhesion.

NOTE: You should allow the mount to
remain in place at room temperature
for 24 hours.

5 Feed the cable through the hole, and
route it to the transmitter location.

6 Place the device into the mount.

7 Adjust the angle of the device, and
tighten the hex screws using the
included hex key.

8 Apply waterproof sealant around the
cable where it enters the motorcycle
(optional).

Installing the License Plate Mount

1 Select an option:

+ If the license plate is larger than
the standard license plate mount,
proceed to step 2.

+ If the license plate is the same
size as the standard license plate
mount, proceed to step 4.

2 Position the license plate extender so
that it's the same height as the license
plate.
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3 Attach the license plate to the extender

using four screws.

4 Attach the license plate and mount
assembly to your motorcycle using
four screws.

(.

NOTE: Some license plates may
accommodate only two screws, but
you should use four screws when
possible.

Installing the Motorcycle Radar in the
Mount
1 Place the zumo R1 Radar system

into the mount, with the lens facing
outward.

2 Screw the screws in to the mount to
hold it in place.
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Wiring Diagram

A
See the Important Safety and Product
Information guide in the product box for

product warnings and other important
information.

Garmin strongly recommends having an
experienced installer with the proper
knowledge of electrical systems install the
device. Incorrectly wiring the power cable
can result in damage to the vehicle or the
battery and can cause bodily injury.

When connecting the power cable, do

not remove the in-line fuse holder. To
prevent the possibility of injury or product
damage caused by fire or overheating,

the appropriate fuse must be in place as
indicated in the product specifications.
Connecting the power cable without the
appropriate fuse in place voids the product
warranty.

The device must be mounted in a suitable
and secure location on your motorcycle,
based on available power sources and safe
cable routing.
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The ziimo RI Radar System and the
zimo App

The zumo app connects to your zumo R1

Radar system using Bluetooth® technology.

The app displays radar information and

settings.

= After pairing, the app displays a
colored banner indicating the threat
level posed by approaching vehicles.

= You can enable phone vibration alerts
so you can monitor those alerts while
your phone is in your pocket, instead of
mounted on the handlebar.

You can download the app from the app

store on your phone.

Pairing the zumo RI Radar System with
Your Phone

The first time you connect the zumo

R1 Radar system to the zumo app on

your phone, you must pair both devices.
After the initial pairing, the zimo app
automatically connects to the zumo R1
Radar system when you open the app and
the device is active and within range.

1 Bring your phone within 0.5 m (20 in.)
of the zumo R1 Radar system.
NOTE: Stay 10 m (33 ft.) away from
other Bluetooth sensors while pairing.

2 Onyour compatible phone, enable
Bluetooth technology.

3 From the app store on your phone,
install and open the zumo app.
Follow the on-screen instructions.
While the zumo R1 Radar system is

in active mode, hold the device button
until the status LED flashes blue to
enter pairing mode.

The device is in pairing mode for 3
minutes or until you press the device
button to exit pairing mode.

When the zumo R1 Radar system is paired
with your phone, the app displays the
current radar status.

The ziimo RI Radar System and

Your ziimo XT2 Device

You can remotely control your zumo R1
Radar system and customize settings
using your compatible zumo XT2 device.
This section contains instructions for
the zumo XT2. Other compatible devices
contain similar settings and controls.

Pairing the ziimo RI Radar System with
Your zumo XT2 Device

The first time you connect the zumo R1
Radar system to your zumo XT2 device,
you must pair both devices using Bluetooth
technology. After the initial pairing, the
zumo XT2 device automatically connects
to the zumo R1 Radar system when it is
active and within range.

NOTE: The radar device is compatible with
other Garmin devices.

1 Bring the zumo XT2 device within
range (3 m) of the zimo R1 Radar
system.

NOTE: Stay 10 m away from other
sensors that use Bluetooth technology
while pairing.

2 Turn on the zumo XT2 device and
follow the on-screen instructions.
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3 While the zimo R1 Radar system is in
active mode, hold the device button for
5 seconds to enter pairing mode.
The status LED flashes blue. The
device is in pairing mode for 3 minutes
or until you press the device button to
exit pairing mode.

4  Select your sensor, and select Add.

When the sensor is paired with your zimo

XT2 device, the sensor status is Active.

Viewing Radar on Your ziimo XT2
Go for aride.
The radar information appears on the
active data screen.

Device Information

Device Care

NOTICE

Do not store the device where prolonged
exposure to extreme temperatures can
occur, because it can cause permanent
damage.

Avoid chemical cleaners, solvents,
sunscreen, and insect repellents that can
damage plastic components and finishes.
Secure the weather cap tightly to prevent
damage to the USB port.

Avoid extreme shock and harsh treatment,
because it can degrade the life of the
product.

Cleaning the Device

NOTICE
Do not use a dry cloth to clean the lens.
Use of a dry cloth may damage the lens.

Avoid chemical cleaners and solvents that
can damage plastic components.

1 Wipe the outer casing and lens with a
soft, non-scratch cloth dampened with
water or alcohol.

2 Wipe the outer casing dry, and allow
the lens to air dry.

Getting Support
Manuals
+ Videos

+  Support topics
Go to garmin.com/manuals/zumoR1.

Radar Detection

NOTE: The device can improve situational

awareness. It is not a replacement for rider

attentiveness and good judgement. Always
maintain awareness of your surroundings,
and operate the motorcycle in a safe
manner. Failure to do so could result in
serious injury or death.

+  The radar detects approaching
vehicles up to 60 m (197 ft) away.

+  The radar detects approaching vehicle
speed from 0 to 55 km/h (from 0 to
34 mph).

+  The radar beam width is 170 degrees.
It provides radar coverage for typical
bends in the road.

+  Theradar can detect up to 16
approaching vehicles.

Specifications
Water rating  IEC 60529 IP67"
Operating o o

From -20° to 55°C (from
temperature 68° 10 131°F)
range

T The device is protected against the ingress of dust and withstands incidental exposure to water of upto 1 m

for up to 30 min.




2.4 GHz @ 8 dBm

maximum
Wireless 78 GHz @ 21 dBm
frequency maximum

79 GHz @ 21 dBm

maximum

© 2024 Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries
Garmin®, the Garmin logo, and zimo® are
trademarks of Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries,

registered in the USA and other countries. zimo™

is a trademark of Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries.
These trademarks may not be used without the
express permission of Garmin.

© 2024 Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries

support.garmin.com
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GARMIN.

IMPORTANT SAFETY AND PRODUCT INFORMATION

/\ WARNING

Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an

accident or collision resulting in death or serious injury.

Distraction Warning

This device is intended to enhance the situational

awareness when used properly. If used improperly, you

could become distracted by the display, which could

lead to an accident causing serious personal injury or

death. Only access the information displayed on the
device with a glance. Always maintain awareness of your
surroundings and do not stare at the display or become
distracted by the display. Focusing on the display could
prevent you from avoiding obstacles or hazards.

Device Warnings

If these warnings are not followed, the device may

experience a shortened life span or may present a

risk of damage to the device, fire, chemical burn,

electrolyte leak, and/or injury.

+ Do not immerse the device or batteries in water or
other liquids.

+ Do not disassemble, modify, remanufacture, puncture,
or damage the device.

+ Do not operate or store the device for an extended
time period outside of the applicable temperature
range listed in the printed manual in the product
packaging.

NOTICE
Failure to heed the following notices could result in
personal or property damage, or negatively impact the
device functionality.

Legal Restrictions

IT IS THE USER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MOUNT AND
OPERATE THE DEVICE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE LAWS AND ORDINANCES. Garmin® does
not assume any responsibility for any fines, penalties, or
damages that may be incurred as a result of any state or
local law or ordinance relating to the use of your Garmin
device.

Product Environmental Programs

Information about the Garmin product recycling program
and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance
programs can be found at garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in
compliance with the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text
of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the
following internet address: garmin.com/compliance.

UK Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in
compliance with the relevant statutory requirements. The
full text of the declaration of conformity is available at
the following internet address: garmin.com/compliance.
| i and E Canada

Compliance

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/
receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s).
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2)

this device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the
device.

Radio Frequency Exposure Information

The radiated output power of the device is below the
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada
(ISED) radio frequency (RF) exposure limits. The device
should be used in such a manner such that the potential
for human contact during normal operation is minimized.
This device has also been evaluated and shown
compliant with the ISED RF Exposure limits under mobile
exposure conditions (antennas are greater than 20 cm
from a person's body).

FCC Compliance

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant

to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed

to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency

energy and may cause harmful interference to radio
communications if not installed and used in accordance
with the instructions. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one of the following
measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and
the receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit
different from that to which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help.
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This product does not contain any user-serviceable
parts. Repairs should only be made by an authorized
Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs or
modifications could result in permanent damage to the
equipment, and void your warranty and your authority to
operate this device under Part 15 regulations.

Radio Freq y Radiati p

This device is a mobile transmitter and receiver that uses
an internal antenna to send and receive low levels of
radio frequency (RF) energy for data communications.
The device emits RF energy below the published limits
when operating in its maximum output power mode
and when used with Garmin authorized accessories. To
comply with RF exposure compliance requirements, the
device should be installed and operated with a minimum
of 20 cm (7.87 in.) between the device and your body.
The device should not be used in other configurations.
This device must not be co-located or operated in
conjunction with any other transmitter or antenna.
Software License Agreement

BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING
SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ THIS
AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.

Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries (“Garmin”) grant you a
limited license to use the software embedded in this
device (the “Software”) in binary executable form in the
normal operation of the product. Title, ownership rights,
and intellectual property rights in and to the Software
remain in Garmin and/or its third-party providers.

You acknowledge that the Software is the property

of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and is
protected under the United States of America copyright
laws and international copyright treaties. You further
acknowledge that the structure, organization, and

code of the Software, for which source code is not
provided, are valuable trade secrets of Garmin and/or
its third-party providers and that the Software in

source code form remains a valuable trade secret of
Garmin and/or its third-party providers. You agree not
to decompile, disassemble, modify, reverse assemble,
reverse engineer, or reduce to human readable form the
Software or any part thereof or create any derivative
works based on the Software. You agree not to export or
re-export the Software to any country in violation of the
export control laws of the United States of America or
the export control laws of any other applicable country.
Consumer Limited Warranty

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL
RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS,
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY
OR PROVINCE). GARMIN DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT
OR SUSPEND OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE
UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE (OR COUNTRY OR
PROVINCE). FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR
RIGHTS, YOU SHOULD CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR
STATE, COUNTRY OR PROVINCE.

Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from
defects in materials or workmanship for one year from
the date of purchase. Within this period, Garmin will,

at its sole option, repair or replace any components
that fail in normal use. Such repairs or replacement
will be made at no charge to the customer for parts or
labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible
for any transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does
not apply to: (i) cosmetic damage, such as scratches,
nicks and dents; (i) consumable parts, such as batteries,
unless product damage has occurred due to a defect

in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage caused by
accident, abuse, misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts
of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by
service performed by anyone who is not an authorized
service provider of Garmin; (v) damage to a product
that has been modified or altered without the written
permission of Garmin; (vi) damage to a product that
has been connected to power and/or data cables that
are not supplied by Garmin or damage to a product
that has been connected to AC adapters and cables
that are not certified by UL (Underwriters Laboratories)
and are not labeled as Limited Power Source (LPS). In
addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse warranty
claims against products or services that are obtained
and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
Garmin navigation products are intended to be used only
as a travel aid and must not be used for any purpose
requiring precise measurement of direction, distance,
location or topography. Garmin makes no warranty as
to the accuracy or completeness of map data.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE
LAW, THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU
OF, AND GARMIN EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS,
IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR OTHERWISE. THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL
RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS,
WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE AND FROM
COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. IF IMPLIED WARRANTIES
CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR
STATE OR COUNTRY, THEN SUCH WARRANTIES ARE
LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME STATES (AND COUNTRIES
AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON
HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE
ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

IN NO EVENT SHALL GARMIN BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM
FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
WHETHER RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE OR
INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS
IN THE PRODUCT. SOME STATES (AND COUNTRIES
AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE
ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

If during the warranty period you submit a claim

for warranty service in accordance with this Limited
Warranty, then Garmin will, at its option: (i) repair

the device using new parts or previously used parts

T
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that satisfy Garmin's quality standards, (ii) replace the
device with a new device or a Garmin Recertified device
that meets Garmin's quality standards, or (iii) exchange
the device for a full refund of your purchase price.
SUCH REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY. Repaired or
replaced devices have a 90-day warranty. If the device
sent in is still under its original warranty, then the new
warranty is 90 days or to the end of the original 1-year
warranty, whichever is longer.

Before seeking warranty service, please access

and review the online help resources available

on support.garmin.com. If your device is still not
functioning properly after making use of these resources,
contact a Garmin Authorized service facility in the
original country of purchase or follow the instructions
on support.garmin.com to obtain warranty service.

If you are in the United States, you can also call
1-800-800-1020.

If you seek warranty service outside of the original
country of purchase, Garmin cannot guarantee that the
parts and products needed to repair or replace your
product will be available due to differences in product
offerings and applicable standards, laws and regulations.
Accordingly, Garmin may, in its sole discretion and
subject to applicable laws, repair your product with
comparable parts or replace your product with a
comparable Garmin product (new or a Garmin Recertified
replacement), or require you to ship your product to

a Garmin Authorized Service facility in the country of
original purchase or to a Garmin Authorized service
facility in another country that can service your product,
in which case you will be responsible for complying with
all applicable import and export laws and regulations
and for paying all custom duties, V.A.T., shipping fees
and other associated taxes and charges. In some cases,
Garmin and its dealers may be unable to service your
product in a country outside of the original country of
purchase or return a repaired or replaced product to
you in that country due to applicable standards, laws or
regulations in that country.

Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through
online auctions are not eligible for rebates or other
special offers from Garmin warranty coverage. Online
auction confirmations are not accepted for warranty
verification. To obtain warranty service, an original or
copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is
required. Garmin will not replace missing components
from any package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may

be provided by international distributors for devices
purchased outside the United States depending on the
country. If applicable, this warranty is provided by the
local in-country distributor and this distributor provides
local service for your device. Distributor warranties are
only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices
purchased in the United States or Canada must be
returned to the Garmin service center in the United
Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or Taiwan for
service

Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees
that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer
Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for

a major failure and for compensation for any other
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also
entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the
goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under
our Limited Warranty are in addition to other rights

and remedies under applicable law in relation to the
products. Garmin Australasia, 30 Clay Place, Eastern
Creek, NSW 2766, Australia. Phone: 1800 235 822.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LE PRODUIT ET LA
SECURITE

/\ AVERTISSEMENT

Si vous ne respectez pas les avertissements suivants,

vous risquez un accident ou une collision pouvant

entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.

Avertissement lié au risque de distraction

Lorsqu'il est utilisé correctement, cet appareil est congu

pour augmenter |a vigilance de |'utilisateur. Si vous ne

I'utilisez pas correctement, vous pourriez étre distrait

par I'écran et vous risquez un accident pouvant causer

des blessures graves, voire mortelles. Consultez toujours
brievement les informations affichées sur I'écran. Restez
toujours attentif a votre environnement. Ne fixez pas

I'écran et ne vous laissez pas distraire par celui-ci.

Si vous vous concentrez uniqguement sur I'écran, vous

risquez de ne pas pouvoir éviter certains obstacles ou

zones dangereuses.

Avertissements sur I'appareil

« Sivous ignorez ces avertissements, vous risquez

de réduire la durée de vie de I'appareil et de

I'endommager en plus de vous exposer a des risques

d'incendie, de brdlure chimique, de fuite d'électrolyte

et/ou de blessures.

N'immergez pas I'appareil ni les batteries dans de

I'eau ou dans d'autres liquides.

+ Ne pas démonter, modifier, remonter, percer ou
endommage 'appareil.

« Evitez de ranger ou d'utiliser I'appareil pour une
période prolongée si la température ambiante se
situe en dehors de la plage indiquée dans le manuel
imprimé fourni avec le produit.

Si vous ignorez les consignes fournies dans le présent
document, vous risquez de vous blesser, d'endommager
votre bien ou d'affecter négativement les fonctionnalités
de I'appareil.

Restrictions légales

IL INCOMBE A L'UTILISATEUR DE MONTER L'APPAREIL
EN SE CONFORMANT A TOUTES LES LOIS ET TOUS
LES ARRETES EN VIGUEUR. Garmin décline toute
responsabilité en cas de contravention, d'amende, de
sanction pénale ou de dommages éventuels résultant du
non-respect de toute loi ou tout arrété en vigueur dans un
Etat concernant |'utilisation de |'appareil Garmin.

T
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Prog

Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de
recyclage des produits ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE

et RoHS, a la réglementation REACH et aux autres
programmes de conformité sont disponibles a I'adresse
garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.

Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente, Garmin déclare que son produit est
conforme a la Directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte de la
déclaration de conformité UE dans sa version intégrale
est disponible sur la page Web suivante : garmin.com
/compliance.

I i i et Dével

Canada - Conformité

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu

dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR
d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique
Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de
licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions
suivantes : 1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de
brouillage ; 2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est
susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.
Informations relatives a I'exposition aux radiofré-
quences

La puissance de sortie rayonnée de |'appareil est
inférieure aux limites d'exposition aux radiofréquences
(RF) fixées par I'organisme Innovation, Sciences et
Développement économique Canada (ISDE). L'appareil
doit étre utilisé de maniere a minimiser le risque de
contact humain pendant son fonctionnement normal.
Cet appareil a également été évalué et démontré
conforme aux limites d'exposition aux radiofréquences
de I'ISDE dans des conditions d'exposition mobile (les
antennes se trouvent a plus de 20 cm du corps humain).
Exposition aux ray afré dioél
trique

Cet appareil est un transmetteur/récepteur mobile qui
utilise une antenne interne pour envoyer et recevoir
des champs de radiofréquences de faible puissance
lors des communications de données. Les champs de
radiofréquences émis par |'appareil lorsqu'il fonctionne
au maximum de sa puissance et qu'il est utilisé

avec des accessoires approuvés par Garmin ne
dépassent pas les limites fixées par la réglementation.
Pour étre conforme aux exigences d'exposition aux
radiofréquences, I'appareil doit étre installé et utilisé en
respectant une distance minimale de 20 cm (7,87") entre
I'appareil et votre corps. L'appareil ne doit étre utilisé
dans aucune autre configuration. Cet appareil ne doit
pas étre placé ou utilisé en conjonction avec d'autres
antennes ou émetteurs.

Contrat de licence du logiciel

EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ
ETRE LIE PAR LES TERMES DU PRESENT CONTRAT

DE LICENCE DE LOGICIEL. LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CE
CONTRAT DE LICENCE.

Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin ») vous concedent
une licence limitée pour I'utilisation du logiciel intégré
a cet appareil (le « Logiciel ») sous la forme d'un
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programme binaire exécutable, dans le cadre du
fonctionnement normal du produit. Tout titre, droit de
propriété ou droit de propriété intellectuelle dans le
Logiciel ou concernant le Logiciel est la propriété de
Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers.

Vous reconnaissez que le Logiciel est |a propriété de
Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers et qu'il est
protégé par les lois en vigueur aux Etats-Unis d'Amérique
et par les traités internationaux relatifs aux droits
d'auteur. Vous reconnaissez également que la structure,
l'organisation et le code du Logiciel, dont le code
source n'est pas fourni, constituent d'importants secrets
de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs
tiers, et que le code source du Logiciel demeure un
important secret de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers. Vous acceptez de ne pas décompiler,
désassembler, modifier, assembler a rebours, étudier
par rétro-ingénierie ou transcrire en langage humain
intelligible le Logiciel ou toute partie du Logiciel, ou
créer toute ceuvre dérivée du Logiciel. Vous acceptez
de ne pas exporter ni de réexporter le Logiciel vers un
pays contrevenant aux lois de contrdle a I'exportation
des Etats-Unis d'’Amérique ou a celles de tout autre pays
concerné.

Garantie limitée s'appliquant aux utilisateurs

LA PRESENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS
PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BENEFICIEZ PEUT-ETRE
D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ETAT,
PAYS, OU PROVINCE A L'AUTRE. GARMIN N'EXCLUT
PAS, NI NE LIMITE OU SUSPEND, LES AUTRES DROITS
LEGAUX DONT VOUS BENEFICIEZ EN VERTU DU DROIT
DE VOTRE ETAT, PAYS OU PROVINCE. POUR BIEN
COMPRENDRE VOS DROITS, CONSULTEZ LE DROIT
APPLICABLE DANS VOTRE ETAT, PAYS OU PROVINCE.
Les produits non aéronautiques sont garantis contre
tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication pendant un an
a compter de leur date d'achat. Durant cette période,
Garmin pourra, a son entiére discrétion, réparer ou
remplacer tout composant qui s'avérerait défectueux
dans le cadre d'un usage normal. Ce type de réparation
ou de remplacement ne sera pas facturé au client,

qu'il s'agisse des composants ou de la main-d'ceuvre,

a condition que le client prenne en charge les frais de
port. La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas : (i)

les dommages esthétiques, tels que les éraflures, les
rayures et les bosses ; (ii) les consommables, comme
les piles, a moins que le dommage ne soit dii a un
défaut matériel ou de fabrication ; (iii) les dommages
provoqués par un accident, une utilisation abusive, une
mauvaise utilisation, I'eau, une inondation, un incendie
ou toute autre catastrophe naturelle ou cause extérieure ;
(iv) les dommages provoqués par des fournisseurs de
services non agréés par Garmin ; ou (v) les dommages
sur un produit ayant été modifié sans |'autorisation
écrite de Garmin ; ou (vi) les dommages sur un produit
raccordé a des cables d'alimentation et/ou des cébles de
données non fournis par Garmin ou les dommages sur un
produit raccordé a un adaptateur secteur ou des cables
non certifiés par I'UL (Underwriters Laboratories) et non
garantis LPS (Limited Power Source). En outre, Garmin
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se réserve le droit de refuser toute demande de service
sous garantie relative a un produit ou service obtenu
et/ou utilisé en violation des lois de tout pays. Les
produits de navigation Garmin constituent uniquement
une aide a la navigation et ne doivent pas étre utilisés
a des fins exigeant I'évaluation précise de la direction,
de la distance, de la position ou de la topographie.
Garmin n'offre aucune garantie quant a I'exactitude ou
a l'exhaustivité des données cartographiques.

DANS LES LIMITES PREVUES PAR LA LOI, LES
GARANTIES ET RECOURS CONTENUS DANS LA
PRESENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE SONT EXCLUSIFS ET
REMPLACENT, ET GARMIN EXCLUT EXPLICITEMENT,
TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE ET RECOURS EXPRES,
IMPLICITES, LEGAUX OU AUTRES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS
DE MANIERE NON LIMITATIVE, TOUTE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADEQUATION A UN
USAGE PARTICULIER, TOUT RECOURS LEGAL OU
AUTRES. LA PRESENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE

DES DROITS PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BENEFICIEZ PEUT-

ETRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN
ETAT OU PAYS A UN AUTRE. SI LES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES NE PEUVENT PAS ETRE EXCLUES EN
VERTU DU DROIT DE VOTRE ETAT QU PAYS, ALORS
LESDITES GARANTIES SONT LIMITEES A LA DUREE DE
LA PRESENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE. CERTAINS ETATS,
PAYS ET PROVINCES INTERDISANT LA RESTRICTION
DE LA DUREE D'UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, LES
RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNEES PEUVENT NE PAS
VOUS CONCERNER. .

EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIETE GARMIN NE SAURAIT
ETRE TENUE POUR RESPONSABLE EN CAS DE
RUPTURE DE LA GARANTIE DE TOUT DOMMAGE
ACCESSOIRE, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OU CONSECUTIF
RESULTANT DE L'UTILISATION, DE LA MAUVAISE
UTILISATION OU DE L'IMPOSSIBILITE D'UTILISER

CE PRODUIT, OU RESULTANT DE DEFAUTS DU
PRODUIT. CERTAINS ETATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES
INTERDISANT L'EXCLUSION OU LA RESTRICTION DES
DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS OU ACCESSOIRES, LES
RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNEES PEUVENT NE PAS
VOUS CONCERNER.

Si, pendant la durée de la garantie, vous faites une
demande de services de garantie conformément a la
présente Garantie limitée, Garmin peut, a sa discrétion :
(i) réparer I'appareil a I'aide de pieces neuves ou déja
utilisées, si celles-ci remplissent les critéres de qualité
de Garmin (i) remplacer I'appareil par un appareil

neuf ou par un appareil recertifié Garmin qui remplit
les critéres de qualité de Garmin ou (jii) rembourser
I'appareil au prix ot vous |'avez acheté. CE TYPE DE
RECOURS SERA VOTRE RECOURS UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIF
POUR TOUTE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE. Les appareils
réparés ou remplacés bénéficient d'une garantie de

90 jours. Si I'appareil envoyé est toujours couvert par la
garantie d'origine, cette nouvelle garantie dure 90 jours
ou jusqu'a la fin de la période de garantie d'origine qui
estde 1an; la période ayant la date de fin la plus
éloignée prévaut.

Avant de demander des services de garantie, merci

de consulter les ressources d'aide en ligne disponibles

sur support.garmin.com. Si votre appareil ne fonctionne
toujours pas correctement aprés avoir appliqué les
consignes indiquées en ligne, contactez un centre de
service autorisé par Garmin dans le pays ol vous avez
acheté |'appareil ou suivez les instructions disponibles
sur le site support.garmin.com pour obtenir des services
de garantie. Si vous vous trouvez aux Etats-Unis, vous
pouvez aussi appeler le 1 800 800 1020.

Si vous demandez des services de garantie en dehors
du pays ol vous avez acheté I'appareil, Garmin ne peut
pas garantir que les piéces et produits nécessaires a la
réparation ou au remplacement de votre produit seront
disponibles, car les offres, les normes, les lois et les
réglementations différent selon les pays. Dans ce cas,
Garmin peut, a sa seule discrétion et conformément au
droit applicable, réparer votre produit a I'aide de piéces
comparables ou remplacer votre produit par un produit
Garmin comparable (neuf ou recertifié Garmin), ou vous
demander d'envoyer votre produit vers un centre de
service autorisé par Garmin dans le pays ol vous avez
acheté le produit ou vers un centre de service autorisé
par Garmin d'un autre pays ol votre produit pourra

étre réparé ou remplacé, et, dans ce cas, vous devrez
respecter le droit et les réglementations en matiére
d'importation et d'exportation et vous acquitter seul des
droits de douane, de la TVA, des frais d'expédition ainsi
que de tous autres taxes et frais. Dans certains cas,
Garmin et ses revendeurs ne peuvent ni réparer votre
produit dans un autre pays que celui ol vous avez acheté
le produit, ni envoyer un produit de remplacement neuf
ou réparé dans ce pays, a cause des normes, lois et
réglementations du pays en question.

Achats dans le cadre d'enchéres en ligne : les produits
achetés au cours d'encheres en ligne ne peuvent faire
I'objet de rabais ou d'autres offres spéciales proposés
par la garantie de Garmin. Les confirmations de vente
aux enchéres en ligne ne sont pas acceptées dans le
cadre d'une vérification sous garantie. Pour bénéficier
d'un service sous garantie, |'original ou une copie de

la facture dressée par le premier revendeur doit étre
présenté. Garmin ne procédera a aucun remplacement
de composant manquant sur tout produit acheté dans le
cadre d'encheres en ligne.

Achats internationaux : selon les pays, une garantie
distincte peut étre accordée par les distributeurs
internationaux pour les appareils achetés hors des
Etats-Unis. Le cas échéant, cette garantie est fournie
par le distributeur du pays d'achat et ledit distributeur
prend en charge les services locaux nécessaires pour
votre appareil. Les garanties distributeur sont valides
uniquement dans les zones de distribution visées. En cas
de probléme, les appareils achetés aux Etats-Unis ou au
Canada doivent étre renvoyés aux ateliers de réparations
Garmin du Royaume-Uni, des Etats-Unis, du Canada ou de
Taiwan.

© 2024 Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries
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